
 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

                                                                                                     
                                                                                                               

                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                    

                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                      
                                                                                        

                                                                                                       
                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                    
                                                                                      

                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                       

                                                                                               

                                                                                                 

CITY OF STRATFORD 
ANNUAL STATEMENT OF COUNCIL REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 
AT DECEMBER 31, 2022 

BASE 
REMUNERATION 

PAID 5 

AMOUNTS PAID 
IN LIEU OF 
BENEFITS 

PER DIEMS PAID 
6 

AMOUNTS PAID 
AND PAID ON 

BEHALF OF FOR 
CONFERENCE & 
MEETING EXP 7 

AMOUNTS 
PAID BY 
LOCAL 

BOARDS 

AMOUNTS PAID 
ON BEHALF OF 
FOR EMPLOYER 

REMITTANCE 
COSTS 

TOTAL 
AMOUNTS PAID 
AND PAID ON 

BEHALF OF 

Mayor Martin Ritsma 1 29,190 4,000 1,671 581 2,341 37,783 
Deputy Mayor Harjinder Nijjar 2 2,330 483 115 330 200 3,459 
Mayor Dan Mathieson 3 71,799 3,517 8,125 7,322 4,968 95,732 
Councillor Brad Beatty 4 20,887 4,000 1,650 2,830 4,006 1,833 35,205 
Councillor Lesley Biehn 2 2,330 483 - 100 200 3,114 
Councillor Taylor Briscoe 2 2,330 483 - 100 200 3,114 
Councillor Graham Bunting 3 18,556 3,517 1,740 188 6,266 464 30,732 
Councillor Jo-Dee Burbach 4 20,887 4,000 1,560 3,376 1,824 31,647 
Councillor Tom Clifford 3 18,556 3,517 2,445 430 24,948 
Councillor David Gaffney 3 18,556 3,517 153 551 1,507 24,283 
Councillor Bonnie Henderson 4 20,887 4,000 4,680 985 577 31,128 
Councillor Mark Hunter 2 2,330 483 - 100 200 3,114 
Councillor Danielle Ingram 3 18,556 3,517 1,650 1,631 25,353 
Councillor Larry McCabe 2 2,330 483 - 100 200 3,114 
Councillor Cody Sebben 4 20,887 3,517 360 100 255 1,722 26,841 
Councillor Kathy Vassilakos 3 18,556 3,517 4,140 36 1,087 1,821 29,157 
Councillor Geza Wordofa 2 2,330 483 130 200 3,144

 TOTAL 291,299 43,518 15,780 20,553 20,398 20,317 411,865 

1. Remuneration based on 11 months in the Deputy Mayor role, and 1 month as Mayor 
2. Remuneration based on 1 month in the role 
3. Remuneration based on 11 months in the role 
4. Remuneration based on 12 months in the role 
5. Includes all meetings of Council, Standing Committees & Sub-Committees 
6. Includes meetings of Local Boards & Committees.  Amounts relating to Spruce Lodge = $1,440 of which Spruce Lodge reimbursed the City $1,360. 
7. Includes mileage of $2,007 and cell phone costs of $2,675 for 10 Councillors (2 months only) and 1 Mayor (12 months) 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

                                                             
                                                             
                                                             
                                                                                              

                                                                                     
                                                                    
                                                                                  
                                                                   
                                                                                      
                                                                             

                                                                          
                                                  

                                                   
                                                                        

                                                                                           

                                                                    
                                                                        
                                                   
                                                                                      

                                   
                                   
                                   
                                   

                                                                                
 

 
                                                        

                                                                                                    

 
 

LOCAL BOARDS & COMMITTEES (OTHER MEMBERS) 

 BASE 
REMUNERATION 

PAID

 AMOUNTS 
PAID ON 

BEHALF OF FOR 
EMPLOYER 

REMITTANCE 
COSTS

 PER DIEMS 
PAID 

AMOUNTS PAID 
AND PAID ON 

BEHALF OF FOR 
CONFERENCE & 
MEETING EXP

 TOTAL 
AMOUNTS 
PAID AND 
PAID ON 

BEHALF OF 

Committee of Adjustments: 
Roger Black 
Gerry Reynolds 
Charlene Gordon 

433 
333 
467 

8 
7 
9 

441 
340 
476 

1,233 24 - - 1,257 
Festival Hydro Inc.: 
Geraldine Guthrie 
Mark Henderson 
Susan Nickle 
David Scott 
John Tapics 

Festival Hydro Services Inc.: 
Geraldine Guthrie 
Antonio Ciciretto 
Geoff William 
John Tapics 

Police Services Board: 
Tim Doherty 
Rosemary Tanner 
Steven Cousins 

Stratford Public Library Board: 
Michael Corbett 
Mackenzie Kipfer 
Marthe Jocelyn 
Ana Costa Reis 

 Upper Thames River 
Conservation Authority 
Joe Salter 

10,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
8,000 

371 

627 
535 
261 

9,000 
3,600 
4,800 
3,600 
5,400 

569 
545 

10,610 

703 

19,940 
10,145 
22,037 
10,135 
14,365 

36,000 1,793 26,400 12,428 76,621 

500 51 

41 
41 

2,100 
2,400 
2,100 
2,100 

121 

38 

2,651 
2,521 
2,141 
2,179 

500 133 8,700 159 9,492 

3,604 
3,034 
3,420 

209 
59 

195 

1,113 
356 

4,926 
3,449 
3,615 

10,058 463 - 1,469 11,990 

112 
112 
112 
112 

112 
112 
112 
112 

- - 448 448

19 955 974 
- 19 955 - 974 

This report was prepared by the City of Stratford Treasurer, Karmen Krueger, on March 1, 2023, pursuant to the Municipal Act, 2001 c.25, Section 
284(1) as amended, and as authorized under City of Stratford By-law # 12-2022 (to adopt the 2022 budget), City of Stratford By-law # 20-98 as 
amended (remuneration for members of Council), and City of Stratford Policy T.2.1 Travel and Conventions. 
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