

CITY OF STRATFORD ANNUAL STATEMENT OF COUNCIL REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES AT DECEMBER 31, 2022

	BASE REMUNERATION PAID ⁵	AMOUNTS PAID IN LIEU OF BENEFITS	PER DIEMS PAID	AMOUNTS PAID AND PAID ON BEHALF OF FOR CONFERENCE & MEETING EXP 7	AMOUNTS PAID BY LOCAL BOARDS	AMOUNTS PAID ON BEHALF OF FOR EMPLOYER REMITTANCE COSTS	TOTAL AMOUNTS PAID AND PAID ON BEHALF OF
Mayor Martin Ritsma ¹	29,190	4,000		1,671	581	2,341	37,783
Deputy Mayor Harjinder Nijjar ²	2,330	483		115	330	200	3,459
Mayor Dan Mathieson ³	71,799	3,517		8,125	7,322	4,968	95,732
Councillor Brad Beatty 4	20,887	4,000	1,650	2,830	4,006	1,833	35,205
Councillor Lesley Biehn ²	2,330	483	-	100	•	200	3,114
Councillor Taylor Briscoe ²	2,330	483	-	100		200	3,114
Councillor Graham Bunting ³	18,556	3,517	1,740	188	6,266	464	30,732
Councillor Jo-Dee Burbach ⁴	20,887	4,000	1,560	3,376		1,824	31,647
Councillor Tom Clifford ³	18,556	3,517		2,445		430	24,948
Councillor David Gaffney ³	18,556	3,517		153	551	1,507	24,283
Councillor Bonnie Henderson ⁴	20,887	4,000	4,680	985		577	31,128
Councillor Mark Hunter ²	2,330	483	-	100		200	3,114
Councillor Danielle Ingram ³	18,556	3,517	1,650			1,631	25,353
Councillor Larry McCabe ²	2,330	483	-	100		200	3,114
Councillor Cody Sebben 4	20,887	3,517	360	100	255	1,722	26,841
Councillor Kathy Vassilakos ³	18,556	3,517	4,140	36	1,087	1,821	29,157
Councillor Geza Wordofa ²	2,330	483		130		200	3,144
TOTAL	291,299	43,518	15,780	20,553	20,398	20,317	411,865

- 1. Remuneration based on 11 months in the Deputy Mayor role, and 1 month as Mayor
- 2. Remuneration based on 1 month in the role
- 3. Remuneration based on 11 months in the role
- 4. Remuneration based on 12 months in the role
- 5. Includes all meetings of Council, Standing Committees & Sub-Committees
- 6. Includes meetings of Local Boards & Committees. Amounts relating to Spruce Lodge = \$1,440 of which Spruce Lodge reimbursed the City \$1,360.
- 7. Includes mileage of \$2,007 and cell phone costs of \$2,675 for 10 Councillors (2 months only) and 1 Mayor (12 months)

LOCAL BOARDS & COMMITTEES (OTHER MEMBERS)

	BASE REMUNERATION PAID	AMOUNTS PAID ON BEHALF OF FOR EMPLOYER REMITTANCE COSTS	PER DIEMS PAID	AMOUNTS PAID AND PAID ON BEHALF OF FOR CONFERENCE & MEETING EXP	TOTAL AMOUNTS PAID AND PAID ON BEHALF OF
Committee of Adjustments:					
Roger Black	433	8			441
Gerry Reynolds	333	7			340
Charlene Gordon	467	9			476
	1,233	24	-	-	1,257
Festival Hydro Inc.:	7,200				
Geraldine Guthrie	10,000	371	9,000	569	19,940
Mark Henderson	6,000	3,1	3,600	545	10,145
Susan Nickle	6,000	627	4,800	10,610	22,037
David Scott	6,000	535	3,600	10,010	10,135
John Tapics	8,000	261	5,400	703	14,365
Som rupies	36,000	1,793	26,400	12,428	76,621
Festival Hydro Services Inc.:	30,000	1,755	20,100	12,120	70,021
Geraldine Guthrie	500	51	2,100		2,651
Antonio Ciciretto			2,400	121	2,521
Geoff William		41	2,100		2,141
John Tapics		41	2,100	38	2,179
Som rapies	500	133	8,700	159	9,492
Police Services Board:	300	155	0,700	133	3/ 132
Tim Doherty	3,604	209		1,113	4,926
Rosemary Tanner	3,034	59		356	3,449
Steven Cousins	3,420	195			3,615
Storen Sousins	10,058	463	-	1,469	11,990
Stratford Public Library Board:	==7000				
Michael Corbett				112	112
Mackenzie Kipfer				112	112
Marthe Jocelyn				112	112
Ana Costa Reis				112	112
	=		-	448	448
Upper Thames River					
Conservation Authority					
Joe Salter		19	955		974
	-	19	955	-	974

This report was prepared by the City of Stratford Treasurer, Karmen Krueger, on March 1, 2023, pursuant to the Municipal Act, 2001 c.25, Section 284(1) as amended, and as authorized under City of Stratford By-law # 12-2022 (to adopt the 2022 budget), City of Stratford By-law # 20-98 as amended (remuneration for members of Council), and City of Stratford Policy T.2.1 Travel and Conventions.